
WELLESLEY MUNICIPAL LIGHT PLANT 
 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 
 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Rate Schedule SGS-1 

 MA DPU #23-2 

 
ISSUED December 2022 EFFECTIVE January 1, 2023 

CANCELS MA DTE #09-2 PAGE 1 

 

 

 
 
 
AVAILABILITY 
 
Service under this rate schedule is available throughout the entire territory served, by the 
Wellesley Municipal Light Plant ("WMLP") to non-residential customers for lighting, heating and 
other general purposes, including multiple dwelling complexes served by a single meter, whose 
monthly metered kilowatt (“kW”) demand does not exceed 5.0 kW. This rate schedule is not 
available where any portion of the electric power and kilowatt-hours (“kWh”) purchased from the 
WMLP is resold.  At any time, the WMLP may install kW demand metering equipment in order 
to determine the applicability of this rate schedule. 
 
MONTHLY RATES 
 
  Customer Charge:  $10.00 per Billing Period 
  
  Energy Rates: 
   Summer Months $.16730 per Billing kWh 
   Winter Months  $.14646 per Billing kWh 
 
  Minimum Charge:  $10.00 
 
PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT 
 
The Purchased Power Adjustment charge per kWh, calculated pursuant to Rate Schedule 
PPA-1, is applicable to all kWh billed pursuant to this rate schedule.  
 
EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT 
 
A discount of five percent (5.0%) will be allowed on current customer and energy charges if full 
payment, including any prior balance, is received by the WMLP within fifteen (15) days after the 
date of the bill. No discount will be allowed on Minimum Bills, the Purchased Power Adjustment 
charge or the WECARE charge. 
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LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
 
A late payment charge of 1.5% per month, or any portion thereof, shall be added to the bill 
payable to the WMLP when all or any part of any prior bill remains unpaid for more than thirty 
(30) days after the date of the bill.  The charge will be computed starting on the thirty-first (31st) 
calendar day after the date of said bill.  
 
BILLING PERIOD 
 
The WMLP will read meters and render bills on a monthly basis.  Reasonable efforts will be 
made to schedule monthly usage periods that fall within a range between 28 and 32 days. 
 
MONTHLY EFFECTIVE RATE PERIODS 
 
The Summer Months usage period applies to those months with an ending read cycle date in 
June, July, August and September.  The other months’ energy rate will apply to any, and all, 
months not included within the aforementioned definition of Summer Months. 
 
BILLING KWH  
 
The Billing kWh shall be the metered kWh of energy consumption during the Billing Period. 
 
ESTIMATED BILLS 
 
When an actual meter reading cannot be obtained during the normal meter reading schedule for 
the Billing Period, an estimated bill will be rendered based on historical usage as estimated by 
the WMLP. 
 
TERM OF CONTRACT 
 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to termination at any time upon the WMLP's receipt 
of written or verbal notice from the customer, and is subject to the provisions of the WMLP's 
Rules and Regulations. 
 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS 
 
The WMLP reserves the right to discontinue service after due notice, and to remove its property 
from the premises of any customer who fails to comply with applicable payment requirements in 
accordance with terms and conditions established by the Massachusetts Department of Public  
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DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS - CONTINUED 
 
Utilities.  Before any service so disconnected shall be reconnected, the customer shall make 
arrangements satisfactory to the Director or designee of the Municipal Light Plant for payment of 
any such past due accounts and accrued Late Payment Charges and a re-connection charge. If 
re-connection is made between 7:00 AM and 3:00 PM Monday through Friday, excluding 
holidays, the re-connection charge will be $45.00. If reconnection is made at any other time, the 
re-connection charge will be $100.00. 
 
INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE 
 
The Wellesley Municipal Light Plant shall not be responsible for any failure to supply electric 
service hereunder, nor for interruption of service, reversal or abnormal voltage of supply if such 
failure, interruption, reversal or abnormal voltage is without willful default or gross negligence on 
the part of the WMLP. 
 
Whenever the integrity of the WMLP system or the supply of electricity is threatened by 
conditions on the WMLP system or the systems with which the WMLP is directly or indirectly 
interconnected, or whenever it is necessary or desirable to aid in the restoration of service, the 
WMLP may, in its sole judgment, curtail or interrupt electric service or reduce voltage to some or 
all of its customers and such curtailment, interruption or voltage reduction shall not constitute 
willful default by the WMLP. 
 


